

No. 16-9999

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the  
United States**

WASHINGTON COUNTY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,  
by and through her father ALAN CLARK

*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

TEAM S  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. MS. CLARK’S FACEBOOK POST CONSTITUTED A “TRUE THREAT,” NOT ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION. .... 7

    A. Ms. Clark’s Statement Would be Considered a True Threat Under Any Objective Test of Intent, Which Is Most in Line With This Court's Precedents. .... 7

        1. This Court Has Applied an Objective Test of Intent in Its True Threat Cases..... 8

        2. An Objective Test Is in Line With the Purpose of Not Giving Constitutional Protection To Speech When Its Negative Effects Outweigh Its Social Value. .... 9

        3. Under Any Objective Test, Ms. Clark’s Statements Were True Threats..... 10

    B. Even if the Court Adopted a Subjective Test of Intent, Ms. Clark Had the Requisite Intent to Intimidate Ms. Anderson Because Her Conduct Was At Least Reckless. .... 11

II. CONSISTENT WITH *TINKER*, THE WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DISCIPLINING HER FOR VIOLATING ITS ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICY..... 13

    A. School Administrators May Discipline Students for Violent Off-Campus Speech Reasonably Forecasted to Disrupt the School Environment. .... 13

        1. The Reasoning Underlying *Tinker* Applies to Speech Originating Off-Campus. .... 13

        2. Every Circuit to Decide the Issue Has Held That *Tinker* Applies to Certain Off-Campus Speech..... 15

    B. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Was Directed Inevitably at the School Community, and is Therefore Governed by *Tinker*. .... 16

    C. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Was Reasonably Forecasted To, and In Fact Did, Substantially Disrupt the School Environment..... 19

    D. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Collided with the Rights of Other Students to Be Secure and Let Alone..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.M. v. Cash*,  
585 F.3d 214 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....20

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....11

*Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd*,  
799 F.3d 379 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser*,  
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....13

*Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Greenfield*,  
134 F.3d 821 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....15

*C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J*,  
835 F.3d 1142 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....22

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....7, 9

*Clark ex. rel. Clark v. Sch. Dist. of Washington Cty.*,  
No. 17-307, slip op. at 1 (14<sup>th</sup> Cir. January 5, 2017) .....1, 10

*Clark ex. rel. Clark v. Washington Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
C.A. No. 16-9999, slip op. at 3 (D. Columbia April 14, 2016) .....1, 3

*Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.*,  
306 F. 3d. 616 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....11

*Doninger v. Niehoff*,  
527 F.3d 41 (2<sup>d</sup> Cir. 2008).....14, 15, 18, 20

*Elonis v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....12

*Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
445 F.3d 1166 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....21

*J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.*,  
650 F.3d 915 (3<sup>d</sup> Cir. 2011).....14, 16

*Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schls.*,  
652 F.3d 565 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....15, 17, 19

*Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.*,  
650 F.3d 205 (3<sup>d</sup> Cir. 2011).....15

<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	14
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 6 96 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 22
<i>Thomas v. Board of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 413 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Wisniewski v. Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F. 3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	passim

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 875 .....12  
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew King-Ries, *Teens, Technology, and Cyberstalking: The Domestic Violence Wave of the Future?*,  
20 Tex. J. Women & L. 131 (2011) .....11  
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c).....12  
U.S. Secret Serv. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative* ii, 20 (July 2004).....21  
Zenobia V. Harris, *Breaking the Dress Code: Transgender Students, Their Identities, and Their Rights*,  
13 Scholar 149 (2010) .....22

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....11
